Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, (9988744015)

S/o Sh. Kirpal Singh, R/o #482/18, Mohalla Onkar Nagar, Gurdaspur at Present Plot No 1381, Opp. Fortis Hospital, Green Land, Verka Bye Pass, Amritsar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 314 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant: Sh. Kamalpreet Singh

Respondent: 1. Sh. Varinder (Sr. Assit.) 2. Ms. Dimpy Dhir. (PIO)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, states he has not received the information till date.
- 3. Respondent, PIO is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to both parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.04.2020 at 11:00 am .
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Varinder (Sr. Assit.), Ms. Dimpy Dhir (PIO). had appeared and they were apprised with the proceedings of this hearing. Further, Ms. Dimpy Dhir states that requisite information has been sent to the appellant and submits a letter with supporting enclosures vide diary no.2/52-19 (5) dated 16.10.2019 in the commission. This letter is taken on record.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Narinder Singh, (9814151957) S/o Sh. Pritam Singh, R/o 14, East End Estate, B/s Sant Avenue, G.T. Road, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 316 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant: Sh. Narinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Yohinder Mohan

<u>ORDER</u>

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 13.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Narinder Singh, states he has not received the information till date.
- Respondent, Sh. Yohinder Mohan is states that the appellant has not provided his ID proof, that is why information has not been provided to him yet.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, the appellant is directed to submit a copy of his ID proof to respondent and collect the information.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.03.2020 at 11:00 am through video conference at DC office (Amritsar).
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh,

Randhawa, SCO No 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

Respondents

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.: 3595 of 2019 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant: Sh. Satnam Singh

Respondent: Absent.

<u>ORDER</u>

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.09.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh, states he has not received the information yet.
- 3. Respondent, PIO is absent without giving any prior intimation.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, the respondent PIO is directed to send the information through registered post to the appellant as per the RTI Act along with directions to represent this case in person or through his representative, on the next date of hearing positively
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.04.2020 at 11:00 am.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh,

Randhawa, SCO No 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

Respondents

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust,

Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.: 3596 of 2019 **Heard through Video Conference**

Appellant: Sh. Satnam Singh Present:

Respondent: Absent.

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.09.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh, states he has not received the information yet.
- 3. Respondent, PIO is absent without giving any prior intimation.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, the respondent PIO is directed to send the information through registered post to the appellant as per the RTI Act along with directions to represent this case in person or through his representative, on the next date of hearing positively
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.04.2020 at 11:00 am.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh,

Randhawa, SCO No 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

Respondents

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.: 3597 of 2019 Heard through Video Conference

Appellant: Sh. Satnam Singh Present:

Respondent: Absent.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.09.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh, states he has not received the information yet.
- 3. Respondent, PIO is absent without giving any prior intimation.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, the respondent PIO is directed to send the information through registered post to the appellant as per the RTI Act along with directions to represent this case in person or through his representative, on the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.04.2020 at 11:00 am.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh,

Randhawa, SCO No 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Respondents

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust,

Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.: 3598 of 2019 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant: Sh. Satnam Singh

Respondent: Absent.

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.09.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh, states he has not received the information yet.
- 3. Respondent, PIO is absent without giving any prior intimation.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, the respondent PIO is directed to send the information through registered post to the appellant as per the RTI Act along with directions to represent this case in person or through his representative, on the next date of hearing positively
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.04.2020 at 11:00 am.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kamalpreet Singh,

S/o Sh Kirpal Singh, R/o #482/18, Mohalla Onkar Nagar, Gurdaspur at Present Plot No 1381, Opp. Fortis Hospital, Green Land, Verka Bye Pass, Amritsar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority
O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

Respondents

Versus

Appeal Case No.: 268 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant: Sh. Kamalpreet Singh

Respondent: 1. Sh. Varinder (Sr. Assit.)

2. Ms. Dimpy Dhir. (PIO)

<u>ORDER</u>

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, states he has not received the information till date.
- 3. Respondent, PIO is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to both parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.03.2020 at 11:00 am through video conference at DC office (Amritsar).
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla State Information Commissioner

1Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Varinder (Sr. Assit.), Ms. Dimpy Dhir (PIO). had appeared and they were apprised with the proceedings of this hearing. Further, Ms. Dimpy Dhir states that requisite information has been sent to the appellant and submits a letter with supporting enclosures vide diary no.2/52-19 (5) dated 16.10.2019 in the commission. This letter is taken on record.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Dalip Singh,

S/o Sh. Laxman Singh, R/o Village Nava Dala, Rajputtan, PO Jagdev Khurd, Tehsil Ajanta, Distt Amritsar.

Versus

Complainant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Amritsar.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.:09 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Kewal Krishan (Clerk)

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 20.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- Respondent, Sh. Kewal Krishan is present for today's hearing. A letter vide diary no.4368 dated 05.03.2020 is submitted in the commission which contains the information related to point no. 6 of the RTI application. This letter is taken on record.
- 3. Complainant, is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to both parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.03.2020 at 11:00 am through video conference at DC office (Amritsar).
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Dalip Singh has appeared and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Rupinder Kaur, (8847055308)

W/o Sh Ajmer Singh, #410, National City Homes, G.T. Road, Amritsar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 310 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Versus

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Mandeep (Clerk)

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Mandeep is present for today's hearing and states that the information has been sent to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the copy of notice which was to be sent to the appellant at the address of # 410, National City Homes, G.T.Road, Amritsar mistakenly has been sent to the address of #140, National City Homes, G.T.Road, Amritsar. This notice with incorrect address is received back in the commission vide diary no.3512 dated 20.02.2020. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.
- 1. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.03.2020 at 11:00 am through video conference at DC office (Amritsar).
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Vishal Joshi (Behalf of Smt. Rupinder Kaur) Has appeared and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Rupinder Kaur, (8847055308)

W/o Sh Ajmer Singh, #140,National City Homes, G.T. Road, Amritsar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIOO/o Joint Commissioner MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 311 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Mandeep (Clerk)

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Mandeep is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Appellant, is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to both parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.03.2020 at 11:00 am through video conference at DC office (Amritsar).
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Vishal Joshi (Behalf of Smt. Rupinder Kaur) Has appeared and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurinder Pal Singh, (9814000111)

S/o S. Jaswant Singh, Valmeek Chowk, Jandiala Guru- 143115

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Nagar Council, Jandiala Guru, Distt Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Nagar Council, Jandiala Guru, Distt Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 47 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Sukhdev Singh (Clerk)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 23.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- Respondent, Sh. Sukhjinder Singh is present for today's hearing states that he has provided
 the requisite information to the appellant and he is satisfied with it. He submits a reply vide
 letter no. 381 dated 05.03.2020 with supporting enclosures, which is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mittal is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that supplied information is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case.
 Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurinder Pal Singh, (9814000111)

S/o S. Jaswant Singh, Valmeek Chowk, Jandiala Guru- 143115

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o Nagar Council, Jandiala Guru, Distt Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Nagar Council, Jandiala Guru, Distt Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.:280 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Sukhdev Singh (Clerk)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 23.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- Respondent, Sh. Sukhjinder Singh is present for today's hearing states that he has provided
 the requisite information to the appellant and he is satisfied with it. He submits a reply vide
 letter no. 381 dated 05.03.2020 with supporting enclosures, which is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mittal is not present for today's hearing.
- After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that supplied information is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case.
 Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ashok Kumar, (9872135555) S/o Sh. Ram Nath, SCF-63,

Transport Nagar, GT Road, Amritsar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.:266 of 2020 **Heard through Video Conference**

Versus

Present:

Appellant: Sh. Ashok Kumar

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ashok Kumar states that the respondent has supplied partial information.
- 3. Respondent, PIO is not present but a letter vide diary no. 9691 dated 03.03.2020 was received in the commission vide diary no. 4291 dated 04.03.2020, stating that the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, the respondent PIO is directed to present this case in person or through his representatives to clear the facts of the case on the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.04.2020 at 11:00 am.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, (9872139640)

D/o Sh. Pritpal Singh, VPO Gumtala, Opp. Govt Dispensary, Ward No 5, Amritsar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.:242 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Versus

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Satnam Singh (Inspector)

ORDER

- 3. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 07.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Satnam Singh states that the he had supplied the information whichever was available in his undersigned department.
- Appellant, Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur is not present for today's hearing but an email dated
 07.03.2020 has been received about her exemption. This email is taken on record.
- After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to both
 the parties to present this case on next date hearing positively, failing to which, the case will
 be decided on the merit basis.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.03.2020 at 11:00 am through video conference at DC office (Amritsar).
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Varun Khanna, (9356242125)

1st Floor No. 13, Mahajan Market, Gali Acharjan, Near Karmon Deori, Amritsar-143001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o SCERT, PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, SCERT, PB, Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.:3809 of 2019 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: 1. Ms. Prabhjot Kaur (Astt. Director)

Ms. Seema (Lecturer)
 Mr. Ramandeep Pal (APIO)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.10.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, APIO states that he has already supplied the reply relates with RTI application to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Varun Khanna is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that supplied reply is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC wissilling of the Information Country of th

Sh. T.R. Maini D.A. (Retd), (7696660722) #22 B, Ranika Bagh, Amritsar.

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Financial Commissioner Rural Development, & Panchayat Dept. (General Section) PB Chandigarh.

Respondents

Complaint Case No.: 165 of 2019 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Complainant : Sh. T.R. Maini

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.02.2020.
- Complainant, Sh. T.R. Maini states that requisite information is still pending as no response has been received from the respondent PIO till date.
- 3. Respondent, PIO is continuously absent fifth time without any intimation to the commission for today's hearing, which shows no regard to the Notice of hearing and orders of the Commission as he was also absent on the previous hearings held on 15.05.2019, 24.07.2019, 05.02.2020 and 19.02.2020. Show Cause notice was issued to him dated 05.02.2020. Compensation amounting Rs. 3,000/- was awarded to the complainant vide order dated 05.02.2020 due to evasive and irresponsible behavior of the complainant and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 19.02.2020 but respondent PIO did not bother to represent this case or to comply with orders of the Commission.
- 4. Due to continues absence of the PIO despite of due notice(s) and directions under RTI Act, the concerned PIO O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar has not complied with the orders of the undersigned, therefore in exercise of powers vested in the Commission under section 18(3) of RTI Act read with relevant provisions of Civil Procedure Code, I here by direct that Bailable Warrant be issued for appearance of concerned respondent PIO O/o Financial Commissioner Rural Development & Panchayat Dept. (General Section), Punjab, Chandigarh to produce the record and give evidences pertaining to RTI queries dated 23.11.2018. A copy of this order shall be endorsed to The Senior Superintendent of Police, S.A.S Nagar Mohali for executive of the bailable warrant.
- Respondent PIO, can present this case in Punjab State Information Commission, Sector
 Chandigarh.

- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 28.04.2020 at 11:00 am through Video Conference at DC office Amritsar.
 - 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 09.03.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Copy to

The Senior Superintendent of Police, (Regt. Post)SAS Nagar (Mohali).

BAILABLE WARRANT OF PRODUCTION

Before DR. PAWAN KUMAR SINGLA, STATE INFORMATION

COMMISSIONER, PUNJAB at CHANDIGARH

In Complaint Case 165 of 2019

Sh. T.R. Maini D.A (Retd.) Vs. PIO O/o Financial Commissioner Rural Development & Panchayat Dept. (General Section),

Punjab, Chandigarh

Under Section 18 (3) of RTI Act 2005

Next Hearing: 28.04.2020 at 11.00 AM

Τo,

The Senior Superintendent of Police,

SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Whereas the respondent PIO, O/o Financial Commissioner Rural Development &

Panchayat Dept. (General Section), Punjab, Chandigarh has failed to appear before the

undersigned despite of issuance of notice/summon in the above mentioned appeal case.

Therefore, you are hereby directed to serve this Bailable warrant on the concerned respondent

PIO O/o Financial Commissioner Rural Development & Panchayat Dept. (General Section), Punjab,

Chandigarh to appear before the undersigned at Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden,

Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh, on 28.04.2020 at 11.00 A.M. to submit compliance report

in respect of the orders of the Commission.

Chandigarh

Dated: 09.03.2020